HLS 11RS-785 ORIGINAL

Regular Session, 2011

HOUSE BILL NO. 251

1

BY REPRESENTATIVE BURRELL

Prefiled pursuant to Article III, Section 2(A)(4)(b)(i) of the Constitution of Louisiana.

COLLEGES/COMMUNITY: Provides relative to the membership of the Board of Supervisors of Community and Technical Colleges

AN ACT

2	To enact R.S. 17:1871(A)(1)(a)(iv), relative to the Board of Supervisors of Community and
3	Technical Colleges; to provide for the appointment of certain board members; and
4	to provide for related matters.
5	Be it enacted by the Legislature of Louisiana:
6	Section 1. R.S. 17:1871(A)(1)(a)(iv) is hereby enacted to read as follows:
7	§1871. Board of Supervisors of Community and Technical Colleges; establishment;
8	members; qualifications and terms; vacancies; duties
9	A.(1)(a) The Board of Supervisors of Community and Technical Colleges
10	is created as a body corporate. The board shall be composed of fifteen members
11	appointed by the governor with the consent of the Senate and of such appointments:
12	* * *
13	(iv) One member shall be appointed by the governor from among three
14	persons nominated by the Louisiana Literary Alliance.
15	* * *

DIGEST

The digest printed below was prepared by House Legislative Services. It constitutes no part of the legislative instrument. The keyword, one-liner, abstract, and digest do not constitute part of the law or proof or indicia of legislative intent. [R.S. 1:13(B) and 24:177(E)]

Burrell HB No. 251

Abstract: Provides that one of the governor's appointments to the Board of Supervisors of Community and Technical Colleges shall be selected from among nominees submitted by the La. Literary Alliance.

<u>Present law</u> creates the Board of Supervisors of Community and Technical Colleges to supervise and manage public postsecondary education institutions which provide programs of vocational-technical education. Provides for 15 members appointed by the governor with Senate consent and that of those members:

- (1) One member shall be appointed from among three persons nominated by the La. AFL-CIO.
- (2) One member shall be appointed from among three persons nominated by the La. Association of Business and Industry.
- (3) Two members shall be appointed from among six persons nominated by the State Board of Elementary and Secondary Education.

Further provides there shall be two members from each congressional district, and the remaining members shall be from the state at large. In addition, there shall be two student members.

<u>Proposed law</u> specifies that one member appointed by the governor shall from among three persons nominated by the La. Literary Alliance. Otherwise retains <u>present law</u>.

(Adds R.S. 17:1871(A)(1)(a)(iv))